

GAHC040000902026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./7/2026

Anurag Kumar Choudhary
Son of Shri Devindra Singh, resident of Sector 14, Ashoka Society, House No.5/14A
Vasundhara, Ghaziabad 201012

VERSUS

Khallung Rijiju
Son of Shri Rinchin Kharu Rijiju, resident of Village Nakhu, Nafra, PO and PS Nafra,
West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh. 790001

Advocate for the Petitioner : Kemo Lollen, Arun Yun, Maryum Sora, Geli Taye, D Ado, Ravi Shankar Mishra

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

Date : 22.01.2026

Heard Mr. R. S. Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. The present application under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023, has been filed praying for quashing of the impugned order dated 21.08.2025 passed by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bomdila, West Kameng District.

- 3.** The case of the petitioner is that learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bomdila while issuing summons to the present petitioner did not follow the mandate of Section 202 of Cr.P.C/225 of BNSS by conducting the enquiry as required under the law, as the petitioner/accused person was a resident of Ghaziabad, U.P., which was outside the jurisdiction of the trial Court.
- 4.** Issue notice, returnable within 3(three) weeks.
- 5.** The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for service on respondent No. 3 by inland post documents within 3(three) working days from today
- 6.** In the interim, the proceedings of the N.I. Case No. 03/2025 pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bomdila, West Kameng District, shall remain suspended till the next returnable date.
- 7.** List the matter after 3(three) weeks.
- 8.** The Registry is also directed to call for the scanned copy of the trial Court record from the concerned Court.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant